# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

CHAP. 124

Resolves, 1961, c. 81, amended. Resolved: That the 16th paragraph of chapter 81 of the resolves of 1961, which relates to Washington County, is amended to read as follows:

'The County of Washington shall choose 6 Representatives to be apportioned as follows: Addison, Milbridge, Cherryfield, Columbia, Steuben, Deblois, Beddington, Harrington, Beals and Columbia Falls, one Representative; Machias, East Machias, Whitneyville, Marshfield, Northfield, Wesley, Roque Bluffs, Centerville, Jonesboro, Machiasport and Jonesport, one Representative; Lubec, Whiting, Cutler, Dennysville, No. 14 Plantation and the Unorganized Townships of Trescott, Edmunds, Marion and No. 18, one Representative; Vanceboro, Danforth, Baileyville, Princeton, Waite, Talmadge, Topsfield, Grand Lake Stream Plantation, Alexander, Crawford, No. 21 Plantation, Codyville Plantation, Baring Plantation and the Unorganized Townships of Brookton, Topsfield, Baring Forest City, Kossuth, Lambert Lake, No. 10, R-3, No. 27, East Division and Indian Township, one Representative; Calais, Meddybemps, Charlotte and Cooper, one Representative; Eastport, Pembroke, Perry and Robbinston, one Representative.'; and be it further

Resolves, 1961, c. 81, amended. Resolved: That chapter 81 of the resolves of 1961 is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, as follows:

'Residents of unorganized territory. If all other legal requirements are complied with, residents of unorganized territory not apportioned within a specific area shall be allowed to register and vote in the nearest accessible organized municipality within the same county and, for this purpose, shall be considered classed in the same representative district.'

Effective March 3, 1962

### Chapter 124

#### RESOLVE, in favor of Martha Morey of Shirley Mills.

Emergency preamble Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 100th Legislature increased the disabled pension for Martha Morey beyond the limits permitted by Federal law; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that Martha Morey may continue to receive an increase in her pension; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Martha Morey; pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and is, granted to Martha Morey, of Shirley Mills, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin December 1, 1961 and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature; and be it further

Resolves, 1961, c. 93, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 93 of the resolves of 1961 is repealed, as follows:

CHAP. 126

RESOLVES, 1961

'Martha Morey; pension increased. Resolved. That the pension new being paid to Martha Morey of Shirley Mills as a totally and permanently disabled person be increased from \$65 per month to \$80 per month until such time as she reaches age 62 and will be eligible for social security.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective December 1, 1961

#### Chapter 125

RESOLVE, Dividing the State of Maine into Councillor Districts.

Apportionment Executive Councillor Districts. Resolved: That for the years 1963 to and including the year 1972, the State is divided into 7 councillor districts, each of which districts shall be entitled to one councillor to be chosen in the manner prescribed by the Constitution and laws of the State, as follows:

First District: York, 1963-1964; 1965-1966; 1971-1972. Oxford, 1967-1968; 1969-1970.

Second District: Cumberland, one for each year.

Third District: Sagadahoc, 1963-1964. Androscoggin, 1965-1966; 1969-1970; 1971-1972. Franklin, 1967-1968.

Fourth District: Somerset, 1963-1964; 1965-1966. Kennebec, 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.

Fifth District: Lincoln, 1963-1964. Waldo, 1965-1966. Hancock, 1967-1968; 1969-1970. Knox, 1971-1972.

Sixth District: Piscataquis, 1963-1964. Penobscot, 1965-1966; 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.

Seventh District: Washington, 1963-1964; 1965-1966. Aroostook, 1967-1968; 1969-1970; 1971-1972.

Effective March 3, 1962

### Chapter 126

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Ernest Herrick of New Gloucester for Damage to House and Interior.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary in order to permit repairs to the property of Mr. Herrick who is 81 years of age; and